GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS
DEPARTMENT OF FERTILIZERS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1130 TO BE ANSWERED ON: 22.07.2022
Fertilizer Factories in Rajasthan
1130: SHRI CHANDRA PRAKASH JOSHI:
Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a)  the number of fertilizer factories and quantum of fertilizer production in Rajasthan
at present;

(b) whether the Government is considering to set up new fertilizer factories in
Rajasthan; and
(c) if so, the details thereof, location-wise?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS

(SHRI BHAGWANTHKHUBA)
(a): There are 4 major fertilizer factories of Urea in Rajasthan namely Chambal Fertilizers
and Chemicals Ltd atGadepan-l,Gadepan- I, Gadepan-lll andShriram Fertilizers &
Chemicals at Kota and the quantum ofUrea production in Rajasthan during 2021-22and
2022-23 (‘'up to June 2022) are as under:

Quantum of Urea Production in Rajasthan ]
during2021-22 and 2022-23 (up to June 2022)
( Figures in LMT) |

Year 2021-22 2022-23 (up to
June 2022)
Urea Production | 37.05 8.70

(b) to (c): No Sir. Government of India has no such proposal to set up newUrea plant in
Rajasthan. However, Governmentof Indiahas mandated revival of five closed fertilizer
plants of Fertilizer Corporation of India Limited (FCIL) and Hindustan Fertilizer
Corporation Limited (HFCL) namely Talcher, Ramagundam, Gorakhpur and Sindri plants
of ECIL and Barauni plant of HFCL by formation of Joint Venture Companies of
nominated PSUs for setting up new Urea Ammonia plants of 12.7 Lakh metric tonne per
annum capacity each. The fertilizer plants at Ramagundam and Gorakhpur have already
been commissioned. Further, Cabinet in its meeting held on 21.05.2015 inter-alia
approved setting up of New urea plant of 8.646 LMTPA capacity in the existing premises
of BVFCL, which has been notified by Department of Fertilizers vide OM dated
12.06.2015.
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